
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017649-2021 

Contract

Self Drive Vehicle Hire

West Mercia Police

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-017649
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cc5f  
Published 26 July 2021, 1:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Mercia Police

PO Box 55

Worcester

WR3 8SP

Contact

Richard Walden

Email

richard.walden@westmercia.pnn.police.uk

Telephone

+44 1905747048

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017649-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017649-2021
mailto:richard.walden@westmercia.pnn.police.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

National registration number

N/A

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.westmercia.police.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

http://www.westmercia.police.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Self Drive Vehicle Hire

Reference number

11003

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60171000 - Hire of passenger cars with driver

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of long and short term hired vehicles and associated services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

60183000 - Hire of vans with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 7

WR3 8SP

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of long and short term hired vehicles and associated services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please note that this is an award notice and the contract has been awarded to the
Economic Operator detailed at V.2.3.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to restricted procedure

Explanation:

The Authority has elected to enter into a direct agreement with the named Economic
Operator following an evaluation of rates for similar services under a compliant framework
agreement.

This analysis found that the Authority could achieve better value for money for the
public(saving between 45000GBP and 213000GBP per annum) by entering into a direct
agreement rather than pursuing the framework option.

A short-term contract has therefore been agreed for an initial 12 months with option for a
further 12 months subject to an ongoing value for money assessment. This review will
also factor in the ongoing development of our transport strategy, as well as allow the
market to stabilise post-Covid and see where vehicle hire rates are heading in the
medium to long term.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Self Drive Vehicle Hire

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 6 to 7

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 July 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arnold Clark Car & Van Rental

Glasgow

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please note that this contract is for hire of vehicle without drivers. The CPV codes above
are the nearest equivalent available.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

West Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner

Worcester

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T22:43:10+0000
	TCPDF




